TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Release of Collateral Assignment of Intellectual Property |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-------------------------|----------|----------------|----------------------------------------|
| Sapna Debt Holding, LLC | | 106/25/2007 | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Chattam & Wells, Inc. | |
|-----------------|------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 500 S. Falkenburg Road | |
| City: | Татра | |
| State/Country: | FLORIDA | |
| Postal Code: | 33619 | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: | |

| Name: | Spring Air Partners-North America, Inc. | |
|-----------------|-----------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 500 S. Falkenburg Road | |
| City: | Татра | |
| State/Country: | FLORIDA | |
| Postal Code: | 33619 | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: | |

| Name: | Spring Air Partners-New Jersey | |
|-----------------|--------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 500 S. Falkenburg Road | |
| City: | Tampa | |
| State/Country: | FLORIDA | |
| Postal Code: | 33619 | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: | |

| Name: | Spring Air Partners-Texas, Inc. | |
|-----------------|---------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 500 S. Falkenburg Road | |
| City: | Татра | |
| State/Country: | FLORIDA | |
| | | |

TRADEMARK "REEL: 003581 FRAME: 0454

| Postal Code: | 33619 | | |
|-----------------|-----------------------------------------------|--|--|
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: | | |
| | | | |
| Name: | Southland Bedding Company | | |
| Street Address: | 500 S. Falkenburg Road | | |
| City: | Tampa | | |
| State/Country: | FLORIDA | | |
| Postal Code: | 33619 | | |
| Entity Type: | COMPANY: | | |
| | | | |
| Name: | Spring Air CaliforniaDeluxe Bedding Co., Inc. | | |
| Street Address: | 500 S. Falkenburg Road | | |
| City: | Татра | | |
| State/Country: | FLORIDA | | |
| Postal Code: | 33619 | | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: | | |
| | | | |
| Name: | 3038313 Nova Scotia Company | | |
| Street Address: | 500 S. Falkenburg Road | | |
| City: | Tampa | | |
| State/Country: | FLORIDA | | |
| Postal Code: | 33619 | | |
| Entity Type: | COMPANY: | | |
| | | | |
| Name: | Spring Air Partners-California, Inc. | | |
| Street Address: | 500 S. Falkenburg Road | | |
| City: | Tampa | | |
| State/Country: | FLORIDA | | |
| Postal Code: | 33619 | | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: | | |
| | | | |
| Name: | Spring Air Partners - Canada, Inc. | | |
| Street Address: | 500 S. Falkenburg Road | | |
| City: | Tampa | | |
| State/Country: | FLORIDA | | |
| Postal Code: | 33619 | | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: | | |
| | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMB | ERS Total: 20 | | |

TRADEMARK "REEL: 003581 FRAME: 0455

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|------------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 2835396 | SENSOR TECH |
| Registration Number: | 2612317 | ROYAL EUROPEAN MATTRESS |
| Registration Number: | 2412915 | FLEUR DE LIS |
| Registration Number: | 1675119 | STRESS RELIEVER |
| Registration Number: | 2185864 | TIMELESS QUALITY - CRAFTED BY HAND |
| Registration Number: | 2182334 | CHATTAM & WELLS |
| Registration Number: | 1748523 | COMFORT ENHANCER |
| Registration Number: | 0693844 | SPINE-SAVER |
| Registration Number: | 3000518 | DUAL PEDIC |
| Registration Number: | 2279289 | CHATTAM & WELLS |
| Registration Number: | 2195622 | PORTRAIT FRAME |
| Registration Number: | 1666766 | SPINAL ADJUSTER |
| Registration Number: | 1610590 | ORTHO FITNESS |
| Registration Number: | 3043854 | CUSTOM CUSHION |
| Registration Number: | 2217121 | CHATTAM EDGE |
| Registration Number: | 0826859 | PERM-A-QUILT |
| Registration Number: | 0820743 | ULTRA-PEDIC |
| Registration Number: | 2657064 | MAISON ROYALE |
| Registration Number: | 1695612 | POSTURE CORRECTOR |
| Registration Number: | 0820742 | VITA-REST |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)758-1550

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2147581500

Email: estafford@pattonboggs.com

Correspondent Name: Darren W. Collins

Address Line 1: 2001 Ross Avenue; Suite 3000

Address Line 2: Patton Boggs LLP

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 011107.0256 | |
|-------------------------|---------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Darren W. Collins | |
| Signature: | /Darren W. Collins/ | |
| Date: | 07/16/2007 | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003581 FRAME: 0456 Total Attachments: 3 source=release#page1.tif source=release#page2.tif source=release#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003581 FRAME: 0457

RELEASE OF COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL

PROPERTY is made this 25th day of June, 2007, by SAPNA DEBT HOLDING, LLC, a

Delaware limited liability company, with an office located at 745 Boylston Street, Suite 203, Boston,

MA 02116 ("Secured Party").

WHEREAS, reference is made to Collateral Assignment of Intellectual Property ("Security

Interest") dated September 24, 2004, by and between CHATTAM & WELLS, INC., SPRING AIR

PARTNERS-NORTH AMERICA, INC., SPRING AIR PARTNERS-CALIFORNIA, INC., SPRING

AIR PARTNERS - CANADA, INC., SPRING AIR PARTNERS-NEW JERSEY, SPRING AIR

PARTNERS-TEXAS, INC., SOUTHLAND BEDDING COMPANY, SPRING AIR CALIFORNIA

- DELUXE BEDDING CO., INC., 3038313 NOVA SCOTIA COMPANY, (the "Debtor"), and

Secured Party.

WHEREAS, in connection with the Security Interest, the Debtor granted Secured Party a

continuing security interest in all of the right, title and interest of such Debtor in and to the

intellectual property rights identified therein (the "Intellectual Property").

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, Secured Party hereby releases

and terminates all its security interest in and to the Intellectual Property including, without limitation,

the Trademarks and Patents attached as Exhibits A and B hereto, recorded with the United States

Patent and Trademark Office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in the

Trademark to be duly executed by its authorized officer as of the day and year first written above.

SAPNA DEBT HOLDING, LLC, a Delaware limited liability

company

By:

Name:

Title:

429250

TRADEMARK

EXHIBIT A

LIST OF TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

| Title | Reg.#/App.# | Type | Owner/Assignee |
|----------------------------|-------------|----------------------|----------------------------------------|
| SENSOR TECH | 2835396 | U.S. Trademark | Chattam & Wells, Inc. |
| ROYAL EUROPEAN MATTRESS | 2612317 | U.S. Trademark | Chattam & Wells, Inc. |
| FLEUR DE LIS | 2412915 | U.S. Trademark | Chattam & Wells, Inc. |
| | 1675119 | U.S. Trademark | Spring Air Partners – New |
| STRESS RELIEVER | | | Jersey, Inc. |
| TIMELESS QUALITY - | | U.S. Trademark | Chattam & Wells, Inc. |
| CRAFTED BY HAND | 2185864 | | |
| CHATTAM & WELLS | 2182334 | U.S. Trademark | Chattam & Wells, Inc. |
| | | U.S. Trademark | Spring Air Partners – New |
| COMFORT ENHANCER | 1748523 | | Jersey, Inc. |
| | | U.S. Trademark | Spring Air Partners – New |
| SPINE-SAVER | 0693844 | | Jersey, Inc. |
| | | U.S. Trademark | Spring Air Partners – New |
| DUAL PEDIC | 3000518 | | Jersey, Inc. |
| CHATTAM & WELLS & | | U.S. Trademark | Chattam & Wells, Inc. |
| Design | 2279289 | | 200 11 |
| PORTRAIT FRAME | 2195622 | U.S. Trademark | Chattam & Wells, Inc. |
| | | U.S. Trademark | Spring Air Partners – New |
| SPINAL ADJUSTER | 1666766 | | Jersey, Inc. |
| | 4 64 0 700 | U.S. Trademark | Spring Air Partners – New |
| ORTHO FITNESS | 1610590 | 1 | Jersey, Inc. |
| | 2042054 | U.S. Trademark | Spring Air Partners – New |
| CUSTOM CUSHION | 3043854 | 77.0 00 1 1 | Jersey, Inc. |
| CHATTAM EDGE | 2217121 | U.S. Trademark | Chattam & Wells, Inc. |
| 222264 | 000000 | U.S. Trademark | Spring Air Partners – New |
| PERM-A-QUILT | 0826859 | TT 0 | Jersey, Inc. |
| THE ORDER OF THE ORDER | 0000742 | U.S. Trademark | Spring Air Partners – New |
| ULTRA-PEDIC | 0820743 | IIO Tree description | Jersey, Inc. |
| MAJGONI DOMATE | 2657064 | U.S. Trademark | Spring Air Partners – California, Inc. |
| MAISON ROYALE | 2657064 | II C Tredoment- | |
| DOCTUDE CORRECTOR | 1605612 | U.S. Trademark | Spring Air Partners – New |
| POSTURE CORRECTOR | 1695612 | U.S. Trademark | Jersey, Inc. Spring Air Partners – New |
| VITA DEST | 08920742 | U.S. Trademark | Jersey, Inc. |
| VITA-REST | 00920742 | | Jersey, Hic. |

429250

TRADEMARK REEL: 003581 FRAME: 0459

EXHIBIT B

LIST OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

| Title | Patent No. /Ser. No. | Туре | Owner/Assignee |
|-------------------------------------|----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| CORNER GUARD FOR MATTRESS | 5878455 | U.S. Issued Patent | Chattam & Wells, Inc. |
| ANTI-ROLL OFF MATTRESS CONSTRUCTION | 6223370 | U.S. Issued Patent | Chattam & Wells, Inc. |
| ANTI-ROLL OFF MATTRESS | 6249924 | U.S. Issued Patent | Chattam & Wells, Inc. |

429250

RECORDED: 07/16/2007

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003581 FRAME: 0460